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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
 
 
 

MARCH 6, 1989 
 

J.V. Day, Manager 
Corporate Environmental Affairs 
Kaiser Aluminum 
Mead Works 
East 2111 Hawthorne Road 
Mead, Washington  99021 
 
Dear Mr. Day: 
 
 This is in response to your meeting on February 14, with the Office of Solid Waste staff on 
issues concerning the September 14, 1989 listing of spent potliners from primary aluminum reduction 
(K088).  In that meeting, you requested that the Agency clarify the scope of the K088 listing and you 
provided Kaiser Aluminum's interpretation. 
 
 The Agency agrees with your interpretation that only the carbon portion of the material 
contained inside the electrolytic reduction cell constitutes the “potliner.”  The K088 listing does not 
include other materials contained in the “pot” such as: 
 

(1) the cell's steel shell, 
(2) steel collector bars, 
(3) cast iron used to place steel collector bars in pre-baked carbon blocks, 
(4) thermal insulation composed of insulating brick or alumina, 
(5) the silicon carbide brick side walls and end walls of a pot, and 
(6) frozen aluminum metal pad and electrolytic bath. 

 
 You also proposed a definition for “spent” as it applies to potliners.  The Agency already has a 
regulatory definition for “spent material” in 40 CFR 261.l(c)(l).  A spent material is defined as “.. any 
material that has been used and as a result of contamination can no longer serve the purpose for which it 
was produced without processing.” 
 
 I hope this letter and our recent meeting have addressed your concerns.  Should you have any 
additional questions, please feel free to contact Denise Wright of my staff at (202) 
245-3519. 
 

Sincerely, 
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Devereaux Barnes, Director 
Characterization and Assessment Division 


